Plants (Amendments to MFRS 116 “Property, Plant and Equipment” and MFRS 141
“Agriculture”), produce growing on bearer plants was not recognised. Following the adoption of
these MFRSs, produce growing on bearer plants are measured at fair value less costs to sell
with fair value changes recognised in profit or loss as the produce grows. The produce growing
on bearer plants of the Group comprises fresh fruit bunches (“FFB”) prior to harvest.
Management has deliberated on the oil content of such unharvested FFB, which is unripe and
concluded that since the oil content of unharvested FFB accrues exponentially up to 15 days
prior to harvest, such unharvested FFB more than 15 days are excluded from the valuation as
their fair values are considered negligible. The fair value of unharvested FFB is computed
based on market approach which takes into consideration the market prices of such
unharvested FFB less harvesting, transport and other costs to sell.

The effects of the adoption of transition from FRSs to MFRSs are as follows:

Condensed Consolidated Income Statement

As previously

stated under
FRSs

Effect of
transition from

FRSs to MFRSs
Restated

under MFRS
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Quarter ended 31 March 2017

Other income 22,427 363 22,790
Profit before taxation 106,995 363 107,358
Taxation (29,490) (83) (29,573)
Profit for the financial period 77,505 280 77,785

Profit/(loss) attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company 72,530 209 72,739
Non-controlling interests 4,975 71 5,046

Earnings per share (sen):
- Basic 9.10 0.03 9.13
- Diluted 8.77 0.02 8.79

11

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

As previously
stated under

FRSs

Effect of
transition

from FRSs to
MFRSs

Restated
under MFRS

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Quarter ended 31 March 2017

Profit for the financial period 77,505 280 77,785
Net foreign currency exchange
differences 6,889 23 6,912

Other comprehensive (loss)/income for the
period, net of tax 8,487 23 8,510

Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the
period 85,992 303 86,295

Total comprehensive income/(loss)
attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 81,062 228 81,290
Non-controlling interests 4,930 75 5,005

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As previously
stated under

FRSs

Effect of
transition

from FRSs to
MFRSs

Restated
under MFRS

As at 31 December 2017

Current assets
Produce growing on bearer plants - 6,095 6,095

Non-current liability
Deferred tax liabilities 308,709 918 309,627

Equity
Reserves  3,492,816 4,846 3,497,662
Non-controlling interests 235,315 331 235,646

Net assets per share (RM) 5.40 - 5.40

As at 1 January 2017

Current asset
Produce growing on bearer plants - 9,122 9,122

Non-current liability
Deferred tax liabilities 143,357 1,657 145,014

Equity
Reserves  3,883,906 6,862 3,890,768
Non-controlling interests 255,380 603 255,983

Net assets per share (RM) 5.39 0.01 5.40

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

As previously
stated under

FRSs

Effect of
transition

from FRSs
to MFRSs

Restated
under MFRS

Quarter ended 31 Mar 2017

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before taxation 106,995 363 107,358
Fair value gain arising from produce

growing on bearer plants - (363) (363)

12

(B) Adoption of new MFRSs, amendments to standards and IC interpretations

Following the adoption of MFRS framework, the Group has adopted the following new accounting
standards and amendments to standards which are applicable and effective for annual periods
beginning on 1 January 2018:

- MFRS 9 “Financial Instruments”.
- MFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers”.
- Amendments to MFRS 140 “Classification on Change in Use”.
- IC Interpretation 22 “Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration”.